

[3572]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3543 OF 2025

Between:

M/s. Shriram Transport Finance Company Limited, Koilakuntla Branch,
rep. by its Authorised Signatory N. Amarnadh, S/o Maddileti, 32 years,
resident of Nandyal, Kurnool District .

Petitioner/DHR

AND

1. A. Guru Bhaskar Reddy, S/o Rami Reddy, Aged 38 years, H.No.2/40,
Main Road, Chintalayapalli Village, Kolimigundla Mandal, Kurnool Dt.
2. Y.V. Ramanjaneya Reddy, S/o Y.V. Kondala Reddy, aged 39 years,
H.No.3-33, Near Bus Stop, Chintalayapalli Village, Kolimigundia
Mandal, Kurnool Dt.

Respondents/JDR's

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate Sri SAMBOJU BALA GOPAL, presented this Petition under Section 115 of CPC, aggrieved by the order dated 14.07.2025 made in E. P. No 69 of 2019 in A.A. No. 275 of 2018 on the file of the Court of the Ill Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Kurnool at Nandyal;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SAMBOJU BALA GOPAL, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice

to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. A. Guru Bhaskar Reddy, S/o Rami Reddy, Aged 38 years, H.No.2/40, Main Road, Chintalayapalli Village, Kolimigundla Mandal, Kurnool Dt.
2. Y.V. Ramanjaneya Reddy, S/o Y.V. Kondala Reddy, aged 39 years, H.No.3-33, Near Bus Stop, Chintalayapalli Village, Kolimigundla Mandal, Kurnool Dt.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted, within four weeks.

The Court made the following ORDER:

This Civil Revision Petition has been filed by the decree holder, being aggrieved from the order of dismissal dated 14.07.2025 in E.P.No.69 of 2019 in A.A.No.275 of 2018 passed by the III Additional District Judge, Kurnool at Nandyal.

2. Issue notice to the respondents.

3. In addition to the normal mode of service, the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice by Registered Post with Acknowledgement Due and file proof of service by the next date.

4. List after four weeks.

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. A. Guru Bhaskar Reddy, S/o Rami Reddy, Aged 38 years, H.No.2/40, Main Road, Chintalayapalli Village, Kolimigundla Mandal, Kurnool Dt.

2. Y.V. Ramanjaneya Reddy, S/o Y.V. Kondala Reddy, aged 39 years,
H.No.3-33, Near Bus Stop, Chintalayapalli Village, Kolimigundia
Mandal, Kurnool Dt. (1&2 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and
memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI. SAMBOJU BALA GOPAL Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two spare copies

KJ

HIGH COURT

**RNT,J &
BM,J**

DATED:26/02/2026

LIST AFTER FOUR WEEKS.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.3543 of 2025

